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4 Use your breadmaker

1 Remove all packaging material from the appliance. Be careful not to throw away the 
kneading blade.

2 Remove any labels from the body of the appliance.
3 To remove any dust that may have accumulated on the appliance, wipe the outside of 

the appliance, the bread pan and the kneading blade with a damp cloth.

Note

 Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or 
acetone to clean the appliance.

4 Dry all parts thoroughly before you start to use the appliance.

Prepare your breadmaker and ingredients
1 Put your breadmaker on a stable, horizontal and level surface.
2 Turn the bread pan anticlockwise and lift it out.
3 
4 Measure the ingredients for the recipe you want to prepare (see the recipes booklet).

Always measure ingredients accurately.
All ingredients should be at room temperature unless recipe suggests otherwise.

5 Put ingredients in the bread pan in the order they are listed in the recipe.

Do not let the yeast touch the salt.

Note

 Do not add more quantities than mentioned in the recipe as it may damage the breadmaker.

Always use active dry yeast with this breadmaker.
The yeast should be dry and separate from other ingredients when it is added to 
the bread pan.
Butter and other fats should be cut into small pieces before putting in the bread 
pan to aid the mixing.
If necessary, use a spatula to scrape down the sides of the bread pan to get the 
mixture sticking to the wall back to the mix.
During the mixing stage, there will be beep sounds to alert you to add additional 
ingredients such as nuts if you wish.

6 Put the bread pan in the appliance. Turn the bread pan clockwise until it locks into 
position.

Note

 If the bread pan is not assembled properly, the kneading blade does not turn.

7 Put down the handle of the bread pan and close the lid of the appliance.
8 Put the mains plug in the wall socket.

 » The appliance beeps and ‘1’ and ‘3:55’ appear on the display, which refers to the 
‘White’ program.

Set your breadmaker
1 Press  (menu button) repeatedly to select the program.

The select program number and processing time are displayed.
For detailed program description, see section ‘Bread recipe’ below. 

2 Press  (crust color button) repeatedly to select the crust color.
The selected crust color can be changed from light to dark.

3 Press  (loaf weight button) repeatedly to select the loaf weight.
Make sure the selected weight is appropriate for the amount of ingredients of the 
selected recipe. See section ‘Bread recipe’ below.

4 Press  (Start/stop button) to start bread making process.

Caution

 During the baking process, the breadmaker itself and the lid become extremely hot. Be careful 
not to burn yourself.

 » The display counts down the processing time until the bread is ready.
 »

warm mode (for 60 minutes). 

Preset time for delayed baking
You can use the timer if you want the bread to be ready at a later time. The maximum delay 
time that can be set is 13 hours.

Note

 Do not use the timer function with recipes that require fresh ingredients that may go bad, for 
instance eggs, fresh milk, sour cream or cheese.

1 Put all ingredients in the bread pan.
2 Select the appropriate program, loaf size and crust color for your recipe.

 » The total processing time is shown on the display.
3 Press  (preset timer button) to choose the desired preset time. 

 » The breadmaker enters preset mode.

For example, if the current time is 19:00 and you want your bread ready at 7:00 
next morning (12 hours later), you can set set the preset time to 12:00. 
If you keep the button pressed, the time increases more quickly.
If the time on the display reaches 13 hours and you still keep the timer button 
pressed, the display goes back to the baking time of the set program.

4 Press  (start/stop/cancel button).
 » The timer counts down the set time in minutes.
 » The bread is ready when the timer has counted down to 0:00 and the 

breadmaker beeps.

Finish the baking process
Caution

 The inside of the breadmaker, the bread pan, the kneading blade and the bread are very hot. 
 Always use oven mitts when you remove the bread pan at the end of the baking cycle or at 

1 To power off the breadmaker, remove the mains plug from the wall socket.
2 Using pot holders or oven mitts, open the lid and turn the bread pan anticlockwise.
3 Grab the bread pan by its handle and lift it out.
4 Turn the pan upside down, hold the handle and shake the bread out.

Note

 
the bread pan.

 Be careful, the bread pan and the bread are hot.

5 Use the hook supplied to remove the kneading blade from the shaft/bread.
Always make sure that the kneading blade does not stay inside the bread, 
otherwise you may damage the kneading blade when you slice the bread.

6 Let the breadmaker cool down before you clean it.

Making Yoghurt (HD9046 only)
Note

Ensure the yogurt container is thoroughly washed with warm water and soap, and it is 
dried before making yoghurt. 
Full fat, skim, or 2% milk can be used. 
Make sure the yoghurt is fresh and thus the culture starter is active.

1 The milk and yoghurt mixture proportion is 10:1 (For example: 400ml milk with 40ml 
yoghurt).

2 Pour milk into the yoghurt container. 
3 Add yoghurt into the yoghurt container, and mix well. 
4 Close and tighten the lid. 
5 Start the yoghurt program.

 » Yoghurt will be ready in 8 hours. 

5 Cleaning and Maintenance
Note

 Uplug the breadmaker before starting to clean it.
 
 Never immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid, nor rinse it under the tap.
 Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or 

acetone to clean the appliance.
 For maximum safety, keep the appliance clean and free of grease and food residues.

Interior
Inside of the cover and the main body:

Wipe with wrung out and damp cloth.
Make sure to remove all the food residues stuck to the breadmaker.

Heating element:
Wipe with wrung out and damp cloth.
Remove sfood residues with wrung out and damp cloth or toothpicks.

Exterior
Surface of the cover lid and outside of the main body:

Wipe with a cloth damped with soap water.
ONLY use soft and dry cloth to wipe the control panel.
Make sure to remove all the food residues around the control buttons.

Accessories
Bread pan:

liquid.
Do not immerse the bread pan in water and do not clean it in the dishwasher.

Kneading blade, measuring spoon and cup, and hook:
Soak in hot water and clean with sponge.

3140 035 32931

Yoghurt container with lid:
Thoroughly washed with warm water and soap.
Make sure it is dried before use.

Tip

 After baking, immediately remove the kneading blade from the bread pan to prevent it from 
getting stuck.

6 Storage
Store your breadmaker in a safe and dry place.

7 Bread ingredients

contains high protein), it has good elastic and can keep the size of the bread from collapsing 

ingredient of making bread.

usually has darker color and stronger taste than white and wheat bread. It should be used 

texture.

steam bun and fried bread sticks.

Sugar
Sugar is very important ingredient to increase sweet taste and color of bread. And it is also 
considered as nourishment in the yeast bread. White sugar is largely used. Brown sugar, 
powder sugar or cotton sugar may be called by special requirement.

Yeast
After yeasting process, the yeast will produce carbon dioxide. The carbon dioxide will 

yeast. 
Yeast must be stored in the refrigerator, as the fungus in it will be killed at high temperature, 
before using, check the production date and storage life of your yeast. Store it back to the 
refrigerator as soon as possible after each use. Usually the failure of bread rising is caused by 
the bad yeast.

Salt

rising. Never use too much salt in a recipe. But bread would be larger if without salt.

Egg
Eggs can improve bread texture, make the bread more nourish and large in size, the egg 
should be stirred evenly.

Grease, butter and vegetable oil
Grease can make bread soften and delay storage life. Butter should be melted or chopped to 
small particles before using.

Water and other liquid
Water is essential ingredient for making bread. Generally speaking, water temperature 
between 20°C and 25°C is the best. The water may be replaced with fresh milk or water 

orange juice, lemon juice and so on.

8 Environment
Do not throw away the appliance with normal household waste at the end of its life, but 

the environment.

9 Guarantee and service
If you need service or information, or if you have a problem, visit the Philips website at www.

your country, go to your local Philips dealer.  

Lietuviškai

1 Svarbu
jo gali prireikti ateityje.  

Pavojus

pavojais.

kurio laikomas prietaisas, krašto.

kitaip kyla pavojus.

Naudojimo metu prieinami paviršiai gali 

pyrago programas.

Prietaiso nenaudokite, jei maitinimo laidas, kištukas, prietaisas ar duonos keptuvas yra 

sausi.
Nenaudokite prietaiso kitais tikslais, išskyrus nurodytus šiame vadove.
Nejunkite prietaiso ir nesinaudokite valdymo pultu šlapiomis rankomis.

Prietaisui veikiant neišimkite iš jo duonos keptuvo.

keptuve maišyti.

naudosite ne pagal vartotojo vadovo instrukcijas, 

Do not touch the bread pan with sharp utensils to avoid damage.
Do not expose the appliance to high temperatures, nor place it on a working or still 
hot stove or cooker.
Always place the appliance on a stable, level and horizontal surface.
Always put the bread pan in the appliance before you put the plug in the wall socket 
and switch on the appliance.
Always unplug the appliance after use.
Always let the appliance cool down before you clean or move it.
Do not place the bread pan in a conventional oven to bake bread.
The accessible surfaces may become hot when the appliance is operating. Always use 
oven mitts when you lift the bread pan by its handle or when you handle the hot bread 
pan, the kneading blade or the hot bread.
Beware of the hot steam that comes out of the steam vents during baking or out of 
the breadmaker when you open the lid during or after the baking process.
Do not lift and move the appliance while it is operating.
Do not touch moving parts.
Do not expose the appliance to direct sunlight.
Do not insert metallic objects or alien substances into the steam vents.
Do not use the bread pan if it is damaged.
Always clean the appliance after use.
Do not clean the appliance in the dishwasher.
Do not use the appliance outdoors.
Leave a free space of at least 10cm above, behind and on both sides of the appliance 
to prevent damage due to radiated heat.
To avoid damage to the appliance, do not place the bread pan or any other object on 
top of the appliance.

Recycling 
Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, 
which can be recycled and reused.

product is covered by the European Directive 2002/96/EC:
Never dispose of your product with other household waste. Please inform yourself about 
the local rules on the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. 
The correct disposal of your old product helps prevent potentially negative 
consequences on the environment and human health.

handled properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe 

Power failure backup
This appliance has a backup function that remembers the status before a power failure, 
provided the power supply resumes within 10 minutes. If the power failure occurs during 
a cooking process, the countdown of the cooking time continues where it left off when 
the power supply resumes. If the power failure lasts longer than 10 minutes and the failure 
occurs during a cooking process, the breadmaker automatically resets to the preset setting 
when the power supply resumes. Open the breadmaker, remove its contents and start all 
over again. If you have set the timer and the preset cooking process has not yet started when 
a power failure occurs, the breadmaker automatically resets to the preset setting when the 
power supply resumes. Open the breadmaker, remove its contents and start all over again.

2 Introduction
that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

3 Your breadmaker
Main unit

 Viewing window  Control panel

 Cover lid  Mains plug

Control panel

 CYCLE  Preset timer

 Loaf weight  Program menu

 Crust color  Start/stop/cancel button

 LCD status display

Accessories

 Kneading blade  Measuring spoon

 Bread pan  Measuring cup

 Hook Yoghurt container with lid (HD9046 only)

(HD9046 only)

English

1 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance, and save the user manual for 
future reference. 

Danger
Never immerse the body of the breadmaker in water or any other liquid, nor rinse it 
under the tap.
Do not cover the steam and air vents while the breadmaker is operating.

Warning

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 
years and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or metal capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of 
children less than 8 years. Do not let the mains cord 
hang over the edge of the table or worktop on 
which the appliance stands.
If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it 
replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by 

avoid a hazard.
The appliance is not intended to be operated by 
means of an external timer or a separate remote 
control system.
The accessible surfaces may become hot during use. 

yeast for general bread, super rapid bread, and 
easter cake programs respectively.
Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage 
before you connect the appliance.
Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket. Always make sure that the plug 

Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord, the body of the appliance or the 
bread pan is damaged.
Make sure that the heating element, the rotating shaft of the bread pan and the outside 
of the bread pan are clean and dry before you put the plug in the wall socket.
Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual.
Do not plug in the appliance or operate the control panel with wet hands.
Do not come near the steam and air vents with your face or hands when the appliance 
is operating.
Do not open the lid during the baking process, as this may cause the dough or bread 
to collapse.
During the baking process, the appliance itself and the lid become extremely hot. Be 
careful not to burn yourself.
Do not remove the bread pan from the appliance during use.
Never use any utensils to mix the ingredients in the bread pan during a baking program.
Only put ingredients in the bread pan. Do not put or spill any ingredients and/or 
additives in the inside of the appliance to avoid damage to the heating element.
When you remove jam from the bread pan, lift the bread pan with both hands in oven 
mitts to pour out the hot jam.

Caution

This appliance is intended for household use only. If 
the appliance is used improperly or for professional 

according to the instructions in the user manual, the 
guarantee becomes invalid and Philips refuses any 
liability for damage caused.
Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not 

invalid.
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Kepimo proceso pabaiga
Atsargiai

 
 

1 
2 

3 
4 

Pastaba

 

 

5 

6 

Jogurto ruošimas (tik HD9046)
Pastaba

 
 
 

1 
jogurto).

2 
3 
4 
5 

 »

5 
Pastaba

 
 
 
 

 

Vidus

Kaitinimo elementas:

Priedai
Duonos keptuvas:

Jogurto indas su dangteliu:
Gerai išplaukite šiltu vandeniu su muilu.

Patarimas

 

6 Laikymas

7 Duonos produktai
Duonos miltai

Nesijoti kvietiniai miltai 

Ruginiai miltai

Bendros paskirties miltai

Cukrus

Druska

bus didesnis.

Kiaušinis

reikia tolygiai išplakti.

Riebalai, sviestas ir augalinis aliejus

8 Aplinkosauga

9 

  

Polski

1 

wypiekacza do chleba.

Obudowa

Akcesoria
Forma do chleba:

Nie zanurzaj formy do chleba w wodzie i nie myj jej w zmywarce.

Wskazówka

 
.

6 Przechowywanie
Przechowuj wypiekacz do chleba w suchym i bezpiecznym miejscu.

7 

najlepszych rezultatów.

smaku i konsystencji.

Cukier

cukier drobny.

Sól

Jajko

8 

9 Gwarancja i serwis

1 Important
 

Perico

Avertisment 

un centru de service autorizat de Philips sau de 

accident.

unui cronometru exterior sau al unui sistem separat 

tensiunii de alimentare locale.

perete.

ude.

Nekilnokite ir nejudinkite prietaiso jam dirbant.

Nenaudokite prietaiso lauke.

kito daikto.

Perdirbimas

kuriuos galima perdirbti ir naudoti pakartotinai.

sveikatai.

Elektromagnetiniai laukai (EMF)

šiame naudotojo vadove pateiktus nurodymus eksploatuojamas prietaisas, remiantis dabartine 
moksline informacija, yra saugus naudoti.

2 

3 

  Valdymo pultas

 Dangtis  Maitinimo kištukas

Valdymo pultas

 CIKLAS  Nustatomas laikmatis

 Kepalo svoris  

 Plutos spalva  Paleidimo / stabdymo / atšaukimo mygtukas

 

Priedai

  Dozavimo šaukštas

 Duonos keptuvas  Dozavimo indelis

 Kablys  Jogurto indas su dangteliu (tik HD9046)

4 

1 
2 
3 

Pastaba

 

4 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Visada tiksliai dozuokite produktus.

5 
Visada pirmiausia pilkite skystus produktus, o tada sausus.

Pastaba

 

6 

Pastaba

 

7 
8 

 »

1 Paspausdami 
Rodomas pasirinktos programos numeris ir apdorojimo laikas.

2 Paspausdami 

3 Paspausdami 

4 Paspauskite 
procesas.

Atsargiai

 

 »
 »

Pastaba

 

1 
2 

 » Iš anksto nustatytas ruošimo laikas rodomas ekrane. 
3 Paspauskite 

 »

4 Paspauskite 
 »

 »

Akcesoria

 Ostrze do wyrabiania ciasta  Miarka

 Forma do chleba  

 Haczyk
HD9046)

4 Korzystanie z wypiekacza

1 
wyrabiania ciasta.

2 
3 

Uwaga

 
takich jak benzyna lub aceton.

4 

1 
2 
3 
4 

broszura z przepisami).

sugeruje inaczej.
5 

Uwaga

 
wypiekacz.

ich do formy do chleba.

6 

Uwaga

 

7 
8 

 »

Ustawianie wypiekacza
1 

2 

3 

4 

Przestroga!

 

 »
 »

Uwaga

 

1 
2 

przepisu.
 »

3 
 »

ustawionego programu.
4  (uruchamianie/zatrzymywanie/anulowanie).

 » Minutnik odlicza ustawiony czas w minutach.
 »

Przestroga!

 

 

1 
elektrycznego.

2 
3 
4 

Uwaga

 

 

5 

6 

Przygotowywanie jogurtu (tylko model HD9046)
Uwaga

 

 
 

1 
2 Wlej mleko do pojemnika na jogurt. 
3 
4 
5 

 »

5 Czyszczenie i konserwacja
Uwaga

 
 
 
 

takich jak benzyna lub aceton.
 

wypiekacza.
Element grzejny:

przypadku programów do superszybkiego wypieku 

wypieku chleba wielkanocnego.

suche.

podczas programu pieczenia.

elementu grzejnego.

Uwaga!

przypadkach.

elektrycznego.

Nie umieszczaj formy do chleba w tradycyjnym piekarniku w celu wypiekania chleba.

kuchennych podczas podnoszenia formy do chleba za uchwyt lub dotykania formy do 

procesu pieczenia.

innych przedmiotów.

Recykling

.

zdrowia.

Pola elektromagnetyczne (EMF)

naukowej.

nowa.

2 

welcome.

3 Wypiekacz do chleba
Jednostka centralna

  Panel sterowania

 Pokrywka  Wtyczka przewodu sieciowego

Panel sterowania

 CYKL  CYKL

 Waga bochenka  Menu programów

 Kolor skórki  Przycisk uruchamiania/zatrzymywania/anulowania

 



aparatului.

durata unui program de coacere.

!

Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic. 

orice responsabilitate pentru daunele provocate.

Recykling

.

obiectul Directivei europene CEE 2002/96/EC:

Câmpuri electromagnetice (EMF)

2 Introducere

3 Aparatul dvs. de pâine
Jednostka centralna

  Panou de control

 Capac  

Panou de control

 CICLU  Presetare cronometru

  Meniu de program

 Culoarea crustei  Buton start/stop/anulare

 Ecran de stare LCD

Accesorii

  

  Pahar gradat

 Recipient pentru iaurt cu capac (doare pentru 
HD9046)

4 Utilizarea aparatului dvs. de pâine
Înainte de prima utilizare
1 
2 
3 

 

4 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

uscate.

 

6 

 

7 
8 

 »

Setarea aparatului dvs. de pâine
1 

de mai jos. 
2 

crustei.

3 

4 

!

 

 »
 »

Timp presetat pentru temporizator de coacere

 

1 
2 

 »

3  (butonul pentru cronometru presetat) pentru a alege timpul presetat dorit. 
 »

4  (butonul de pornire/oprire/anulare).
 »
 »

Finalizarea procesului de coacere
!

 

 

1 
2 

3 
4 

 

 

5 

6 

Prepararea iaurtului (doar HD9046)

 
de a prepara iaurt. 

 
 

1 
iaurt).

2 
3 
4 
5 

 »  

5 

 
 
 
 

 

Interior

Exterior

control.

Accesorii

detergent lichid.

Recipient de iaurt cu capac:

Sugestie

 
lipirea acesteia..

6 Depozitarea

7 Ingrediente pentru pâine

 

rezultat.

 

Drojdia

Sarea

oul trebuie amestecat omogen.

mai departe.

8 Mediu

mediului.

9 

local.  

Slovensky

1 
 

nikdy nezakrývajte.

Varovanie

panelu.

cesta alebo chleba.

Upozornenie

Recyklácia 

.

sa s miestnymi predpismi pre separovaný zber elektrických a elektronických výrobkov. 

Elektromagnetické polia (EMF)

Ochrana v prípade výpadku napájania

2 Úvod

lokalite www.philips.com/welcome.

3 
Hlavná jednotka

 Priezorové okienko  

 Veko  

Ovládací panel

 CYKLUS  

  Ponuka programovania

  

 Stavový LCD displej

Príslušenstvo

 Lopatka na miesenie  Odmerka

  

 
HD9046)

4 

1 
lopatku na miesenie.

2 
3 

Poznámka

 

4 

Príprava domácej pekárne a surovín
1 
2 
3 
4 

receptami).

5 

Poznámka

 

kontaktu s ostatnými surovinami.

6 

Poznámka

 

7 
8 

 »

Nastavenie domácej pekárne
1 

2 
kôrky.

3 

4 

Výstraha

 

 »
 »

Poznámka

 

1 
2 

 »

3 

 »

12:00. 

4 
 »
 »

Výstraha

 
 

1 
2 

3 
4 

Poznámka

 

 

5 

6 

Príprava jogurtu (len model HD9046)
Poznámka

prostriedkom a osušte ju. 

1 
2 
3 
4 Zatvorte a upevnite veko. 
5 

 »

5 
Poznámka

 
 
 
 

 

Ohrevné teleso:

Povrch veka a vonkajšok hlavného tela:

Príslušenstvo

Tip

 
neprilepila.

6 Odkladanie

7 Suroviny na prípravu chleba

 

Cukor

Vajce

Tuk, maslo a rastlinný olej

Voda a iné kvapaliny

8 

9 Záruka a servis

predajcu výrobkov Philips.  

1 Pomembno
uporabo.  

Nevarnost 

nikdy nezakrývajte.

 Opozorilo

Ta aparat lahko uporabljajo otroci od 8. leta starosti 

sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami in 

aparata ali jih pri uporabi nadzoruje odgovorna 
oseba, ki jih opozori na morebitne nevarnosti.
Otroci naj se ne igrajo z aparatom. Otroci aparata 

pod nadzorom.
Aparat in kabel hranite izven dosega otrok pod 8. 

mize ali pulta, na katerega je postavljen aparat.



ustrezno usposobljeno osebje.

Dostopne površine med delovanjem lahko 

Za programe za splošno peko kruha, hitro peko 

kot 560 g moke in 9 g, 12 g, 14 g kvasa.

uporabljajte.

Med postopkom peke ne odpirajte pokrova, ker se testo lahko posede.

Ne odstranite posode za kruh z aparata med uporabo.

kruh.
V posodo za kruh dodajte samo sestavine. Pazite, da v notranjost naprave tudi po 

elementa.

Pozor 

ali v profesionalne oziroma polprofesionalne 

za uporabo, postane garancija neveljavna, Philips pa 
ne prevzema nikakršne odgovornosti za morebitno 

Ne uporabljajte nastavkov ali delov drugih proizvajalcev, ki jih Philips izrecno ne 

štedilnik ali kuhalnik.
Aparat vedno postavite na stabilno, ravno in vodoravno podlago.

vklopite aparat.

aparata, ko dvignete pokrov.
Aparata med delovanjem ne dvigajte in ne premikajte.
Ne dotikajte se gibljivih delov.

V odprtine za paro ne vstavljajte kovinskih ali drugih predmetov.

Aparata ne pomivajte v pomivalnem stroju.
Aparata ne uporabljajte na prostem.
Nad, za in na obeh straneh aparata pustite vsaj 10 cm prostora, da zaradi oddajanja 
toplote ne bi prišlo do škode.
Posode za kruh ali drugih predmetov ne odlagajte na vrh naprave, da je ne poškodujete.

Recikliranje 

reciklirati in uporabiti znova.

2002/96/ES:
Izdelka ne zavrzite skupaj z ostalimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Pozanimajte se o lokalnih 

ljudi.

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)

na danes veljavne znanstvene dokaze varna.

Ochrana v prípade výpadku napájania

ponastavi prejšnjo nastavitev, ko se oskrba z elektriko nadaljuje. Odprite aparat za peko 

znova.

2 Uvod
podpore, izdelek registrirajte na www.philips.com/welcome.

3 Vaš aparat za peko kruha
Glavna enota

 Pregledno okence  

 Pokrov  

 CIKEL  

  Meni s programi

 Barva skorje  

 Zaslon LCD s prikazom stanja

Dodatna oprema

 Lopatica za gnetenje  

 Posoda za kruh  Merilna posodica

 Kavelj Posoda za jogurt s pokrovom (samo HD9046)

4 Uporaba aparata za peko kruha
Pred prvo uporabo
1 
2 Z ohišja aparata odstranite vse nalepke.
3 Obrišite zunanjost aparata, posodo za kruh in lopatico za gnetenje, da odstranite prah, 

ki se je morda nabral na aparatu.

Opomba

 
ali aceton.

4 

Priprava aparata za peko kruha in sestavin
1 Aparat za peko kruha postavite na stabilno, ravno in vodoravno površino.
2 Posodo za kruh obrnite v levo in dvignite iz aparata.
3 Lopatico za gnetenje trdno potisnite na gred.
4 

recepti).

5 Sestavine dodajajte v posodo za kruh v takem zaporedju, kot so naštete v receptu.

Kvas se ne sme dotikati soli.

Opomba

 
aparat za peko kruha.

S tem aparatom za peko kruha uporabljajte samo suhi pivski kvas.

dodajte nazaj v mešanico.

orehi.
6 

Opomba

 

7 
8 

 »
program.

Nastavitev aparata za peko kruha
1 Pritiskajte  (gumb za meni), da izberete program.

Podroben opis programa si oglejte v razdelku »Recept za kruh« spodaj. 
2 Pritiskajte  (gumb za barvo skorje), da izberete barvo skorje.

Izberete lahko svetlo ali temno barvo skorje.
3 Pritiskajte 

razdelek »Recept za kruh« spodaj.
4 Pritisnite 

Pozor

 

 »
 »

ohranjanja toplote (za 60 minut). 

13 ur.

Opomba

 

1 V posodo za kruh dodajte vse sestavine.
2 Izberite ustrezen program, velikost štruce in barvo skorje za izbrani recept.

 »

3 Pritisnite 
 »

4 Pritisnite 
 »
 »

Pozor

 
 

1 
2 

levo.
3 
4 

Opomba

 
proti sprijemanju posode za kruh.

 

5 

poškodovali.
6 

Priprava jogurta (samo HD9046)
Opomba

Pred pripravo jogurta morate posodo za jogurt temeljito oprati s toplo milnico in 
posušiti. 

 

1 Razmerje mleka in jogurta v mešanici je 10:1 (na primer: 400 ml mleka s 40 ml jogurta).
2 V posodo za jogurt nalijte mleko. 
3 Jogurt dodajte v posodo za jogurt in dobro premešajte. 
4 Zaprite in privijte pokrov. 
5 

 »

5 
Opomba

 
 
 
 

ali aceton.
 

hrane.

Notranjost
Notranjost pokrova in glavnega ohišja:

Grelni element:

Zunanjost
Površina pokrova in zunanja površina glavnega ohišja:

Odstranite vso preostalo hrano okoli upravljalnih gumbov.

Dodatna oprema
Posoda za kruh:

Posoda za jogurt s pokrovom:
Temeljito operite s toplo milnico.
Pred uporabo zagotovite, da je popolnoma suha.

Nasvet

 Po peki lopatico za gnetenje takoj odstranite iz posode za kruh, da se ne bi zataknila..

6 Shranjevanje
Aparat za peko kruha hranite na varnem in suhem mestu.

7 Sestavine za kruh
Krušna moka
Krušna moka vsebuje veliko glutena (pravimo ji tudi visokoglutenska moka, ki vsebuje veliko 

kruha. Krušna moka je najpomembnejša sestavina pri peki kruha.

Polnozrnata moka 

receptih morate za najboljši kruh uporabiti polnozrnato moko ali krušno moko.

kruha ga morate pripraviti s krušno moko.

Koruzna in ovsena moka 
Koruzna in ovsena moka sta zmleti iz koruze in ovsa. Sta dodatni sestavini pri pripravi 
zrnatega kruha, ki izboljšata okus in teksturo.

Vsenamenska moka
Vsebuje manj glutena kot krušna moka. Pri naših receptih jo lahko uporabljate za pripravo 

Sladkor
Sladkor je zelo pomembna sestavina za sladkejši in lepše obarvan kruh. Je tudi hranljiva 

ali kockah lahko uporabljate pri uporabi posebnih receptov.

Kvas

vlakna. S tem aparatom za peko kruha uporabljajte samo suhi pivski kvas. 

Sol
Sol izboljša okus kruha in barvo skorje. Vendar pa sol lahko tudi ovira vzhajanje kvasa. Pri 

Jajce

enakomerno.

Voda je bistvena sestavina pri pripravi kruha. Na splošno je najboljša temperatura vode med 

limonin itd.

8 Okolje

varovanju okolja.

9 Garancija in servis

 

Srpski

potrebe.  

Opasnost 

ne ispirajte je pod slavinom.
Nemojte da pokrivate ventilacione otvore za paru i za vazduh dok aparat za pravljenje 
hleba radi.

 Upozorenje

Ovaj aparat mogu da koriste deca starija od 8 

mentalnim sposobnostima, ili nedostatkom iskustva 
i znanja, pod uslovom da su pod nadzorom ili da su 
dobile uputstva za bezbednu upotrebu aparata i da 

starijoj od 8 godina i uz nadzor odraslih.

od 8 godina. Nemojte ostavljati kabl za napajanje 
da visi preko ivice stola ili radne površine na koju je 
smešten aparat.

se izbegao rizik.
Aparat nije namenjen za upotrebu sa spoljnim 
tajmerom ili odvojenim sistemom za daljinsko 
upravljanje.

dok aparat radi. 
Ne stavljajte više od 560 g brašna i 9 g kvasca za 

brzo priprema ili 14 g za Uskršnji hleb.

posuda za hleb.
Proverite da li grejni element, rotaciona osovina posude za hleb i spoljašnjost posude za 

aparat radi.

toga da testo ili hleb splasne.

Nemojte da vadite posudu za hleb iz aparata tokom upotrebe.

koristite pribor.

niti da sipate sastojke i/ili aditive da ne biste oštetili grejni element.

Oprez 

nepropisno, za profesionalne ili poluprofesionalne 

Nemojte da dodirujete posudu za hleb oštrim priborom kako je ne biste oštetili.

Nemojte stavljati posudu za hleb u rernu da biste pekli hleb.

njega.

Ne dodirujte pokretne delove.

Nemojte da stavljate metalne predmete niti strane supstance u ventilacione otvore za 
paru.

Aparat nemojte prati u mašini za sudove.
Nemojte koristiti aparat napolju.
Ostavite najmanje 10 cm slobodnog prostora iznad, ispod i sa obe strane aparata da 

oštetili.

Recikliranje 
Proizvod je projektovan i proizveden uz upotrebu visokokvalitetnih materijala i komponenti 
koje mogu da se recikliraju i ponovo upotrebe.

direktiva 2002/96/EC.

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)

2 Uvod
nudi kompanija Philips, registrujte svoj proizvod na www.philips.com/welcome.

3 Vaš aparat za pravljenje hleba
Glavna jedinica

 Poklopac

 CIKLUS  Unapred podešeni tajmer

 Meni sa programima

 Boja korice  Dugme za pokretanje/zaustavljanje/otkazivanje

 LCD ekran za status

Dodaci

 Kašika za merenje

 Posuda za hleb  Merica

 Kuka Posuda za jogurt sa poklopcem (samo za HD9046)

4 Upotreba aparata za pravljenje hleba
Pre prve upotrebe
1 
2 Skinite sve nalepnice sa tela aparata.
3 

Napomena

 

4 

Priprema aparata za pravljenje hleba i sastojaka
1 Aparat stavite na stabilnu, ravnu i horizontalnu površinu.
2 Okrenite posudu za hleb u smeru suprotnom od smera kretanja kazaljke na satu i 

izvadite je.
3 
4 

Uvek precizno izmerite sastojke.

5 Stavljajte sastojke u posudu za hleb redosledom koji je naveden u receptu.

Napomena

 
pravljenje hleba.

Uvek koristite suvi kvasac kada pripremate hleb u aparatu.
Kvasac mora da bude potpuno suv i odvojen od drugih sastojaka prilikom 
dodavanja u posudu za hleb.

hleb kako bi se olakšalo mešanje.
Ukoliko je potrebno, lopaticom vratite u smešu sastojke koji su se nalepili na 
zidove posude.

6 Postavite posudu za hleb u aparat. Okrenite je u smeru kretanja kazaljke na satu dok ne 
legne na mesto.

Napomena

 

7 Sklopite dršku posude za hleb i zatvorite poklopac aparata.
8 

 »

Nastavitev aparata za peko kruha
1  (dugme za meni).

2  (dugme za boju 
korice).

3 
vekne).

4 Pritisnite 

Oprez

 

 » Na ekranu se odbrojava vreme obrade do završetka pravljenja hleba.
 »

 

Napomena

 

1 Stavite sve sastojke u posudu za hleb.
2 

 »

3 Pritisnite 
 »

jutra u 7:00 (za 12 sati), podesite tajmer na 12:00. 

4 Pritisnite  (dugme za pokretanje/zaustavljanje/otkazivanje).
 » Tajmer odbrojava vreme u minutima.
 »

signalom.

Oprez

 
zagrevaju. 

 
toplote uvek koristite kuhinjske rukavice.

1 
2 

hleb u smeru suprotnom od smera kretanja kazaljke na satu.
3 Zatim uhvatite posudu za hleb za dršku i izvadite je iz aparata.
4 

Napomena

 
oblogu posude za hleb.

 

5 
aparat.

6 

Priprema jogurta (samo za HD9046)
Napomena

jogurta. 

jogurt.

1 Mleko i jogurt se mešaju u odnosu 10:1 (na primer, 400 ml mleka i 40 ml jogurta).
2 Sipajte mleko u posudu za jogurt. 
3 U posudu dodajte jogurt i dobro promešajte. 
4 Dobro zatvorite poklopac. 
5 Pokrenite program za jogurt.

 »

Napomena

 
 
 
 

 
njega.

Unutrašnjost
Ispod poklopca i unutar tela aparata:

Grejni element:

Spoljašnjost
Spoljašnjost poklopca i tela aparata:

Obavezno uklonite sve ostatke hrane sa dugmadi i oko njih.

Dodaci
Posuda za hleb:

Nemojte da uranjate posudu za hleb u vodu i nemojte da je perete u mašini za 
sudove.

Posuda za jogurt sa poklopcem:

Osušite je pre upotrebe.

Savet

 .

6 Odlaganje

7 Sastojci za hleb
Namensko brašno za hleb

hleba.

Integralno brašno 

se postigli najbolji rezultati.

aparatu za pravljenje hleba, mešajte ga sa namenskim brašnom za hleb.

Kukuruzno i ovseno brašno 
Kukuruzno i ovseno brašno se dobijaju odvojenim mlevenjem kukuruza i ovsa. Koriste se kao 

Višenamensko brašno

Kvasac

hleba i omekšava mu strukturu. Ako pripremate hleb u aparatu, uvek koristite suvi kvasac. 

upotrebe proverite datum proizvodnje i rok trajanja. Nakon svake upotrebe, nepotrošenu 

kvasac.

So

narastanje. Nikada ne stavljajte više soli nego što stoji u receptu. Hleb bez soli više narasta.

Jaja

umešajte u smesu.

Mast, maslac i biljno ulje

9 Garancija i servis
Ukoliko su vam potrebne informacije ili ako imate neki problem, posetite Philips Web lokaciju 
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3 Pekárna
Hlavní jednotka

  

  

Ovládací panel

 CYKLUS  

  

  

 Stavový displej LCD
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4 

uvedeno jinak.
5 

Poznámka
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program.

Nastavení pekárny
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4 

Výstraha

 

 »
 »

(na 60 minut). 

Poznámka

 

1 
2 

receptu.
 »

3 

 »

4 
 »
 »

Výstraha

 
 

1 
2 

3 
4 

Poznámka

 

 

5 

chleba mohli poškodit.
6 

Poznámka

 

1 
2 
3 
4 
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 »  

5 
Poznámka

 
 
 

vodou.
 

 

Tip

 

6 Skladování

7 
Chlebová mouka  

 

 

 

Hladká mouka

Cukr

Kvasnice

Vejce

Tuk, máslo a rostlinný olej

Voda a jiné tekutiny
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Eesti

1 Tähtis
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege hoolikalt kasutusjuhendit ning hoidke see edaspidiseks 
kasutamiseks alles.     

Oht  
Ärge kunagi kastke leivaküpsetaja korpust vette või muudesse vedelikesse ega loputage 
seda kraani all.

 Hoiatus  

Seda seadet võivad kasutada lapsed alates 8. 

isikud või isikud, kellel puuduvad kogemused ja 



teadmised, kui neid valvatakse või neile on antud 
juhendid seadme ohutu kasutamise kohta ja nad 
mõistavad sellega seotud ohte.

seadet puhastada ja hooldada ainult siis, kui nad on 

rippuda üle laua või tööpinna serva, millel seade 
seisab.
Kui toitejuhe on rikutud, siis ohtlike olukordade 

Philipsi volitatud hoolduskeskuses või samasugust 

kaugjuhtimissüsteemi abil kasutamiseks.

Ärge kasutage tavalise leiva, kiirleiva ja lihavõttesaia 
valmistamisel vastavalt üle 560 g jahu ja 9 g, 12 g, 

vastab kohaliku elektrivõrgu pingele.
Ühendage seade vaid maandatud seinakontakti. Veenduge alati, et pistik on kindlalt 
seinakontakti sisestatud.
Ärge kasutage leivaküpsetajat, kui selle toitejuhe, pistik, korpus või kui see ise on 
kahjustatud.
Veenduge, et enne pistiku sisestamist seinakontakti on küttekeha, leivavormi pöörlev 

Ärge kasutage seadet muuks, kui selles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud otstarbeks.

Ärge avage küpsetamise ajal seadme kaant, kuna selle tulemusel võib tainas või leib 
kokku vajuda.

et te ennast ei kõrvetaks.
Ärge eemaldage seadme töötamise ajal leivavormi seadme küljest.
Ärge kunagi kasutage köögitarvikuid, et segada leivavormis koostisaineid 
leivaküpsetusprogrammi töötamise ajal.

ega valage seadme sisse mingeid koostisaineid ja/või lisaaineid.

Ettevaatust   

Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks vaid 

kasutamisel professionaalsel või poolprofessionaalsel 

vastavalt, kaotab garantii kehtivuse, kusjuures Philips 
ei võta endale vastutust põhjustatud kahjustuste 
eest.
Ärge kunagi kasutage teiste tootjate poolt tehtud tarvikuid või osi, mida Philips ei ole 
eriliselt soovitanud. Selliste tarvikute või osade kasutamisel kaotab garantii kehtivuse.

köögitarvikuid.
Ärge laske seadmel kokku puutuda kõrgete kuumustega ega asetage seda sisse lülitatud 
või veel kuumale pliidile.
Pange seade alati kindlale, tasasele ja horisontaalsele pinnale.
Pange leivavorm alati seadmesse enne, kui sisestate pistiku pistikupesasse ja lülitate 
seadme sisse.

Ärge pange leivavormi tavalisse ahju, et selles leiba küpsetada.

kuuma leiba.

kuuma auruga.
Ärge tõstke ega liigutage seadet töötamise ajal.
Ärge puudutage liikuvaid osasid

Ärge pange auruavadesse metallesemeid ega sobimatuid aineid.
Ärge kasutage leivavormi, kui see on kahjustatud.

Ärge peske seadet nõudepesumasinas.
Seade ei ole mõeldud õues kasutamiseks.

kuumus ei saaks kahju tekitada.

esemeid.

Ringlussevõtt 
Teie toode on kavandatud ja toodetud kvaliteetsetest materjalidest ja osadest, mida on 
võimalik ringlusse võtta ning uuesti kasutada.

Euroopa direktiiv 2002/96/EÜ:

kurssi elektriliste ja elektrooniliste toodete eraldi kogumist reguleerivate kohalike 

keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele.

Elektromagnetilised väljad (EMF)

Varufunktsioon elektrivõrgu rikke korral

seisundi eeldusel, et rike ei kesta kauem kui 10 minutit. Kui voolurike leiab aset küpsetamise 

seadistusele. Avage leivaküpsetaja, tehke nõu tühjaks ning alustage otsast peale. Kui olete 

Avage leivaküpsetaja, tehke nõu tühjaks ning alustage otsast peale.

2 Tutvustus
kasutamiseks registreerige oma toode veebisaidil www.philips.com/welcome.

3 Teie leivaküpsetaja
Põhiseade

 Vaatlusaken  Juhtpaneel

 Seadme katte kaas  Toitepistik

Juhtpaneel

 TSÜKKEL  Taimeri seadistamine

  Programmimenüü

  

 

Tarvikud

 Sõtkumistera  Mõõdulusikas

 Leivaalus  Mõõdunõu

 Konks Kaanega jogurtinõu (ainult mudeli HD9046 
puhul)

4 Leivaküpsetaja kasutamine
Enne esmakasutust
1 Eemaldage seadme küljest kõik pakkematerjalid. Hoolitsege selle eest, et te ei viskaks 

sõtkumistera minema.
2 Eemaldage seadme korpuselt kõik sildid.
3 

sõtkumistera niiske lapiga puhtaks.

Märkus

 
ega sööbivaid vedelikke, nagu bensiin või atsetoon.

4 Enne seadme kasutama hakkamist kuivatage kõik selle osad korralikult.

Seadke leivaküpsetaja leivaküpsetamiseks valmis ja otsige välja 
koostisained.
1 PPange leivaküpsetaja kindlale, horisontaalsele ja tasasele pinnale.
2 
3 Lükake sõtkumistera kindlalt võlli külge.
4 

retseptivihikut).

Kõik koostisained peaksid olema toatemperatuuril, v.a juhul, kui retseptis on kirjas 
teisiti.

5 

Märkus

 
kahjustada.

enne, kui need leivavormi lisatakse.
Vajaduse korral kasutage leivavormi seintele kleepuva segu taina hulka kraapimiseks 
spaatlit.

6 
lukustub.

Märkus

 Kui leivavorm pole õigesti kokku pandud, siis sõtkumistera ei pöörle.

7 
8 Pange pistik pistikupessa.

 »

Nastavení pekárny
1 Vajutage programmi valimiseks korduvalt nuppu  (menüünupp).

Ekraanile kuvatakse valitud programmi number ja programmi kestus.

2 

3 
Veenduge, et seadistatud kaal sobib teie valitud retseptis sisalduvate koostisainete 

4 Leivaküpsetamise alustamiseks vajutage nuppu 

Ettevaatust

 
ennast ei kõrvetaks.

 » Ekraanil loendatakse küpsetusaega leiva valmimiseni.
 » Kui küpsetamine on lõppenud, kuulete piiksuheli ja seade lülitub ümber soojana 

Aja seadistamine hilisemaks küpsetamiseks
Taimeri abil saate seadistada leivaküpsetaja leiba hiljem küpsetama. Maksimaalne aeg, mille 
võrra saate leiva küpsetamise hilisemaks lükata, on 13 tundi.

Märkus

 

1 Pange leivavormi kõik koostisained.
2 

 » Eelseadistatud valmistamisaeg kuvatakse ekraanile.
3 Soovitud seadistusaja valimiseks vajutage nuppu  (taimeri seadistamise nupp). 

 »

Nuppu all hoides suureneb seadistusaeg kiiremini.
Kui ekraanile kuvatud aeg jõuab 13 tunnini ja te ikkagi hoiate all aja seadistamise 

küpsetusajani.
4 Vajutage nuppu 

 » Taimer hakkab seadistatud aega minutites loendama.
 »

Küpsetamisprotsessi lõpetamine
Ettevaatust

 
 

kasutage alati pajakindaid.

1 
2 
3 
4 

Märkus

 Ärge kasutage leiva eemaldamiseks metallist köögiriistu, sest need võivad kahjustada leivavormi 
nakkumatut pinda.

 Olge ettevaatlik, sest leivavorm ja leib on kuumad.

5 Kasutage komplektis olevat konksu, et eemaldada sõtkumisterad võlli/leiva küljest.

viilutamisel sõtkumistera kahjustada.
6 Laske leivaküpsetajal enne puhastamist maha jahtuda.

Jogurti valmistamine (ainult mudeli HD9046 puhul)
Märkus

Veenduge, et jogurtinõu on sooja vee ja nõudepesuvahendiga hoolikalt puhtaks pestud ja et 
see on enne jogurti valmistamist kuiv. 
Kasutada võib suure rasvasisaldusega, kooritud või 2% piima. 

1 
2 Valage piim jogurtinõusse. 
3 Lisage jogurt ning segage hoolikalt. 
4 Sulgege kaas ja veenduge, et see on korralikult kinni. 
5 

 »  

5 Puhastamine ja hooldus
Märkus

 
 Oodake, kuni leivaküpsetaja on piisavalt maha jahtunud.
 Ärge kastke seadet vette ega muudesse vedelikesse ega loputage seda kraani all.
 

ega sööbivaid vedelikke, nagu bensiin või atsetoon.
 Maksimaalse turvalisuse tagamiseks hoolitsege selle eest, et seade oleks puhas, et see ei oleks 

Seadme sisemus
Kaane sisemus ja korpus

Küttekeha

Seadme välispind

niisutatud lapiga.
Juhtpaneeli pühkimiseks kasutage ÜKSNES pehmet ja kuiva lappi.

Tarvikud
Leivavorm

Puhastage leivavormi kuumas vees või nõudepesuvahendit sisaldavas vees 
niisutatud pehme lapiga.

Sõtkumistera, mõõtelusikas, mõõtenõu ja konks
Leotage kuumas vees ja peske nuustikuga.

Kaanega jogurtinõu
Peske põhjalikult puhtaks sooja vee ja nõudepesuvahendiga.

Soovitus

 

6 Hoiustamine
Hoiustage leivaküpsetajat turvalises ja kuivas kohas.

7 Leiva koostisained
Leivajahu  
Leivajahu on suure gluteenisisaldusega (seda võib nimetada ka rohke gluteenisisaldusega 

vajuda. Kuna gluteenisisaldus on suurem kui tavalisel jahul, võib seda kasutada suuremate 

leibade ja suurema kiudainesisaldusega leibade küpsetamiseks. Leivajahu on leiva valmistamise 
kõige olulisem komponent.

Täisteranisujahu 

Riisijahu

nisujahust valmistatud leib. Selle leivaküpsetaja puhul tuleks riisijahu kasutada koos leivajahuga.

Maisijahu ja kaerajahu 

maitset ning tekstuuri.

Tavajahu

kasutada lihavõttesaia, kookide, aurutatud saiakeste ja praetud leivapulkade valmistamiseks.

Suhkur

kasutada ka pruuni suhkrut või tuhksuhkrut.

Pärm

Sool

oleks leib aga suurem.

Munad
Munad parandavad leiva tekstuuri, muudavad selle toitvamaks ja mahult suuremaks. Munad 
tuleb alati korralikult lahti kloppida.

Rasv, või ja taimeõli

sulatada või peeneks tükeldada.

Vesi ja muud vedelikud

8 Keskkond
Tööea lõpus ei tohi seadet tavalise olmeprügi hulka visata. Seade tuleb ümbertöötlemiseks 
ametlikku kogumispunkti viia. Niimoodi toimides aitate hoida loodust.

9 Garantii ja hooldus
Kui vajate teenust või teavet või abi mõne probleemi lahendamisel, külastage palun 
Philipsi veebilehekülge aadressil www.philips.com või võtke ühendust kohaliku Philipsi 
klienditeeninduskeskusega. Telefoninumbri leiate ülemaailmselt garantiilehelt. Kui teie riigis ei 
ole klienditeeninduskeskust, pöörduge Philipsi toodete edasimüüja poole.   

Hrvatski

1 
potrebe.      

Opasnost  

nemojte ga ispirati pod vodom.
Dok aparat za kruh radi, nemojte pokrivati otvore za paru i ventilaciju.

 Upozorenje  

Ovaj aparat mogu koristiti djeca iznad 8 godina 

ili mentalnim sposobnostima te osobe koje nemaju 
dovoljno iskustva i znanja, pod uvjetom da su pod 
nadzorom ili da su primili upute u vezi rukovanja 

opasnosti.

8 godina uz nadzor odrasle osobe.

preko ruba stola ili radne površine na kojoj stoji 
aparat.

zamijeniti tvrtka Philips, ovlašteni Philips servisni 

izbjegle opasne situacije.
Aparat nije namijenjen korištenju u kombinaciji s 
vanjskim timerom ili zasebnim sustavom za daljinsko 
upravljanje.

tijekom korištenja. 
Nemojte stavljati više od 560 g brašna te 9 g kvasca 

mokre.

spustiti.

Nemojte vaditi posudu za kruh iz aparata tijekom uporabe.
Nikada nemojte koristiti kuhinjski pribor za miješanje sastojaka u posudi za kruh tijekom 

U posudu za kruh stavite samo sastojke. Nemojte stavljati niti prolijevati nikakve 

Kad iz posude za kruh vadite pekmez, koristite kuhinjske rukavice i obje ruke kako biste 

 

koristi za profesionalne ili poluprofesionalne svrhe ili 

jamstvo prestaje vrijediti.
Nemojte dodirivati posudu za kruh oštrim kuhinjskim priborom kako se ne bi oštetila.
Nemojte izlagati aparat visokim temperaturama i nemojte ga postavljati na štednjak ili 

Aparat nemojte podizati i premještati dok radi.
Nemojte dirati pokretne dijelove.

U otvore za paru nemojte umetati metalne dijelove ili strane tvari.

Aparat ne koristite na otvorenom.
Iznad, iza i s obje strane aparata ostavite barem 10 cm slobodnog prostora kako biste 

Nemojte na aparat postavljati posudu za kruh ili neki drugi predmet kako se aparat ne 
bi oštetio.

Recikliranje 
Proizvod je proizveden od vrlo kvalitetnih materijala i komponenti, pogodnih za recikliranje i 
ponovno korištenje.

posljedica po okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje.

Elektromagnetska polja (EMF)

.

2 Uvod
nudi Philips, registrirajte svoj proizvod na www.philips.com/welcome.

3 Vaš aparat za kruh
Glavna jedinica

 Prozor za kontrolu  

 Poklopac  

 CYCLE (ciklus)  Prethodno postavljeni timer

  Izbornik programa

 Boja korice  Gumb za pokretanje/zaustavljanje/poništavanje

 LCD zaslon za status

Dodatna oprema

 Oštrica za miješanje tijesta  

 Posuda za kruh  Mjerna šalica

 Kuka Spremnik za jogurt s poklopcem (samo 
HD9046)

4 Uporaba aparata za kruh
Prije prvog korištena
1 
2 
3 

Napomena

 

4 

Priprema aparata za kruh i sastojaka
1 Aparat za kruh stavite na stabilnu, vodoravnu i ravnu površinu.
2 Okrenite posudu za kruh u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu i zatim je izvadite.
3 
4 

Svi sastojci trebaju biti sobne temperature, osim ako se u receptu navodi suprotno.
5 Stavite sastojke u posudu za kruh redoslijedom navedenim u receptu.

Napomena

 

U ovom aparatu za kruh obavezno koristite aktivni suhi kvasac.
Kvasac treba biti suh i odvojen od ostalih sastojaka kada ga dodate u posudu za 
kruh.

kruh kako bi se olakšalo miješanje.

odvojili sastojke zalijepljene za stjenku i vratili ih u mješavinu.

6 
ne sjedne na mjesto.

Napomena

 

7 
8 

 »

Postavljanje aparata za kruh
1  (gumb izbornika) kako biste odabrali program.

Prikazuju se broj odabranog programa i vrijeme obrade.

2  (gumb za boju korice) kako biste odabrali boju korice.

3 

4 Pritisnite 
kruha.

Oprez

 

 »
 »

Napomena

 

1 Sve sastojke stavite u posudu za kruh.
2 

 » Ukupno vrijeme obrade prikazuje se na zaslonu.
3 Pritisnite 

vrijeme. 
 »

4 Pritisnite  (gumb za pokretanje/zaustavljanje/poništavanje).
 » Timer odbrojava postavljeno vrijeme u minutama.
 »

Oprez

 
 

1 
2 

smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu.
3 

4 

Napomena

 Nemojte koristiti metalna pomagala kako biste izvadili kruh jer ona mogu oštetiti sloj koji 

 

5 
Uvijek pazite na to da oštrica za miješanje ne ostane u kruhu jer tako biste je mogli 

6 

Priprema jogurta (samo HD9046)
Napomena

Prije pripreme jogurta provjerite je li spremnik za jogurt temeljito opran toplom vodom i 
sredstvom za pranje te je li suh. 

1 Omjer mlijeka i jogurta je 10:1 (na primjer: 400 ml mlijeka s 40 ml jogurta).
2 Ulijte mlijeko u spremnik za jogurt. 
3 Dodajte jogurt u spremnik za jogurt i dobro promiješajte. 
4 Zatvorite i zategnite poklopac. 
5 Pokrenite program za jogurt.

 »

5 
Napomena

 
 
 
 

 
hrane.

Unutrašnjost

Pazite da uklonite sve ostatke hrane zalijepljene za aparat za kruh.

Vanjski dio

Pazite da uklonite sve ostatke hrane oko gumba za upravljanje.

Dodatna oprema
Posuda za kruh:

Spremnik za jogurt s poklopcem:
Temeljito operite toplom vodom i sredstvom za pranje.
Prije korištenja provjerite je li suh.

Savjet

 
zaglavljivanje.

6 Spremanje
Aparat za kruh spremite na sigurno i suho mjesto.

7 Sastojci za kruh
Namjensko brašno za kruh  

sastojak za pravljenje kruha.

Integralno brašno 

namjensko brašno za kruh kako bi se postigli najbolji rezultati.

kruh. U ovom aparatu za kruh treba se koristiti s namjenskim brašnom za kruh.

Kukuruzno i zobeno brašno 
Kukuruzno i zobeno brašno zasebno se melju od kukuruza i zobi. Oni su dodatni sastojci za 

Višenamjensko brašno

Kvasac

kruh i dovesti do omekšavanja unutarnjih vlakana. U ovom aparatu za kruh koristite aktivni 
suhi kvasac. 
Kvasac se mora spremiti u hladnjak jer visoka temperatura ubija gljivice u njemu pa prije 
spremanja provjerite datum proizvodnje i rok trajanja kvasca. Nakon svake uporabe spremite 

Sol

Jaje

ravnomjerno umutiti u tijesto.

Mast, maslac i biljno ulje

male komade prije uporabe.

8 Okoliš

okoliša.

9 Jamstvo i servis

   

Magyar

1 Fontos!
     

Vigyázat!  

 Figyelmeztetés  

A készüléket 8 éven felüli gyermekek, illetve 

amennyiben ezt felügyelet mellett teszik, illetve 

aluli gyermek, és 8 éven felüli gyermek is csak 
felügyelet mellett végezheti el ezeket.



elkerülése érdekében azt egy Philips szakszervizben, 
vagy hivatalos szakszervizben ki kell cserélni.

felforrósodhatnak. 
A készülékbe ne helyezzen 560 g lisztnél, valamint 

programok esetében.

kézzel.

A sütési folyamat alatt ne nyissa fel a fedelet, mivel az a tészta vagy kenyér összeesését 
okozhatja.

Figyelem   

Ne érintse meg a mozgó alkatrészeket.
Ne tegye ki a készüléket közvetlen napfénynek.

Újrafelhasználás

.

Tartalék áramforrás áramszünet esetére

2 Bevezetés

3 

  

 Fedél  

Control panel

 PROGRAM  

 Kenyér tömege  Program menü

  

 

Tartozékok

 Dagasztókar  

  

 Horog Joghurttartó fedéllel (csak HD9046)

4 

1 
dagasztókart.

2 
3 

Megjegyzés

 
vagy acetont).

4 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

Megjegyzés

 

ragadt keveréket, visszajuttatva azt a keverésbe.

6 

Megjegyzés

 

7 
8 

 »

1 A 
programot.

2 A 

3 A 
kenyér tömegét.

4 A kenyérsütési folyamat megkezdéséhez nyomja meg a 

Vigyázat

 

 »
 »

(60 percig). 

Megjegyzés

 

1 
2 

 »

3 A 

 »

4 Nyomja meg az 
 »
 »

hangjelzést ad.

A sütési folyamat befejezése
Vigyázat

 
 

1 
2 

3 
4 

Megjegyzés

 

 Legyen óvatos, az edény és kenyér nagyon forró.

5 

6 

Joghurt készítése (csak HD9046)
Megjegyzés

1 
2 Öntse a tejet a joghurttartóba. 
3 Öntse a joghurtot a joghurttartóba és jól keverje el. 
4 
5 

 »   

5 Tisztítás és karbantartás
Megjegyzés

 
 
 
 

vagy acetont).
 

mentesen.

Tartozékok

Joghurttartó és a fedele:

Tanács

 

6 Tárolás

7 Hozzávalók kenyérhez
Kenyérliszt  

 

Rozsliszt

Kukoricaliszt és zabliszt 

Háztartási liszt

Cukor

okozza.

Só

Tojás

Zsír, vaj és növényi olaj

Víz és egyéb folyadékok

8 Környezetvédelem

9 Jótállás és szerviz

  

    

  

Figyelem   

1 
2 
3 

 

4 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

 

6 

 

7 
8 

 »

1 

2 

3 

4 

 

 »
 »

 

 

1 
2 

 »

3 

 »

4 
 »
 »



  

programmai.

lietojot virtuves cimdus.

   

priekšmetus.

.

2 Ievads

3 
Galvenais bloks

  

  

 CIKLS  

 Maizes klaipa svars  

  

 LCD statusa displejs

Piederumi

  

 Maizes cepšanas panna  

 

4 

1 

2 
3 

 

4 

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 

 

6 

 

7 
8 

 »

1 

2 

3 
svaru.

4 Nospiediet pogu 

 

 »
 »

 

aiztures laiks ir 13 stundas.

 

1 
2 

 »

3 Nospiediet pogu 
 »

4 Nospiediet 
 »
 »

Cepšanas procesa pabeigšana

 
karsti. 

 

1 
2 

3 
4 

 

 Uzmanieties, jo maizes cepšanas panna un maize ir karsta.

5 

6 

Jogurta gatavošana (tikai modelim HD9046)

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

 »

5 

 
 
 
 

 
.

Piederumi
Maizes cepšanas panna:

Padoms

 

6 

7 
Maizes milti  

Pilngraudu kviešu milti 

receptes tiek apvienoti pilngraudu kviešu milti vai maizes milti.

Rudzu milti

 

Cukurs

Raugs

sauso raugu. 

Olas

8 

9 Garantija un apkalpošana

   

 
 

1 
2 

3 
4 

 

 

5 

6 

 
.

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 

 »

 
 
 
 

 

 

  

 

 

  

Latviešu

1 
    

Briesmas  


